
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AGENDA 
City of Birmingham 

Commission Room of the Municipal Building 
151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan 

February 9, 2016 
7:30 PM 

 
1. ROLL CALL 
 
2. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF JANUARY 
 
3. APPEALS 
 
 

 Address Petitioner Appeal Type/Reason 

1. 1247 BIRD AVE KUZA 16-03 DIMENSIONAL 

2. 555   S. OLD 
WOODWARD 

555 COMMERCIAL 
LLC 

16-04 INTERPRETATION 

 
 

4. CORRESPONDENCE  
 
5. GENERAL BUSINESS 
 
6. OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

 
7. ADJOURNMENT  
 
 

Title VI 
Persons with disabilities that may require assistance for effective participation in this public meeting should contact the City 
Clerk’s Office at the number (248) 530-1880, or (248) 644-5115 (for the hearing impaired) at least one day before the 
meeting to request help in mobility, visual, hearing, or other assistance.  
 

Las personas con incapacidad que requieren algún tipo de ayuda para la participación en esta sesión pública deben 
ponerse en contacto con la oficina del escribano de la ciudad en el número (248) 530-1800 o al (248) 644-5115 (para las 
personas con incapacidad auditiva) por lo menos un dia antes de la reunión para solicitar ayuda a la movilidad, visual, 
auditiva, o de otras asistencias. (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). 
 
The public entrance during non-business hours is through the police department at the Pierce Street entrance only. 
Individuals requiring assistance entering the building should request aid via the intercom system at the parking lot entrance 
gate on Henrietta Street.  
 

La entrada pública durante horas no hábiles es a través del Departamento de policía en la entrada de la calle Pierce 
solamente. Las personas que requieren asistencia entrando al edificio debe solicitar ayudan a través del sistema de 
intercomunicación en la puerta de entrada de estacionamiento en la calle de Henrietta. 



                 BIRMINGHAM BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROCEEDINGS 
TUESDAY, JANUARY 12, 2016 

City Commission Room  
151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan 

 
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the City of Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals 
(“BZA”) held on Tuesday, January 12, 2016.  Vice-Chairman Randolph Judd convened 
the meeting at 7:30 p.m. 
 
Present: Board Members Jeffrey Jones, Randolph Judd, Peter Lyon, John Miller, 

Erik Morganroth; Alternate Board Members Jason Canvasser, Cynthia 
Grove 

 
Absent:  Chairman Charles Lillie; Board Member Kevin Hart 
 
Administration: Bruce Johnson, Building Official  
  Scott Lenhart, Asst. Building Official  
  Carole Salutes, Recording Secretary     
   
The vice-chairman welcomed everyone and explained the BZA procedure to the 
audience.  Additionally, he noted that the members of the Zoning Board are appointed 
by the City Commission and are volunteers.  They sit at the pleasure of the City 
Commission to hear appeals from petitioners who are seeking variances from the City’s 
Zoning Ordinance.  Under Michigan law, a dimensional variance requires four 
affirmative votes from this board, and the petitioner must show a practical difficulty.  A 
land use variance requires five affirmative votes and the petitioner has to show a 
hardship.  There are no land use variances called for this evening.  Also, appeals are 
heard by the board as far as interpretations or rulings.  Four affirmative votes are 
required to reverse an interpretation or ruling. There are no interpretations on this 
evening's agenda.  
 

T# 01-01-16 
 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE BZA MEETING OF DECEMBER 8, 2015 
 
Vice-Chairman Judd: 
Page 4 - Second paragraph of his motion, fifth line, add "feature" after "cosmetic"; 
remove the comma after "appearance." 
 
Motion by Mr. Jones 
Seconded by Mr. Lyon to approve the Minutes of the BZA meeting of December 8, 
2015 as amended by the vice-chairman. 
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Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas: Jones, Lyon, Canvasser, Grove, Judd, Miller, Morganroth 
Nays:  None 
Absent:  Hart, Lillie   

T# 01-02-16 
 

569 PIERCE 
(Appeal 16-01) 
 
Withdrawn. 
 

T# 01-03-16 
 

528 ABBEY 
(Appeal 16-02) 
 
The owners of the property known as 528 Abbey request the following variances to 
allow for the construction of a house addition less than the required minimum combined 
side yard setbacks for principal residential buildings: 
 
A.  Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a combined 
minimum side yard setback distance of 16.25 ft. for this lot.  The applicant is proposing 
12.82 ft. Therefore, a variance of 3.43 ft. is requested. 
 
B.  Chapter 126, Article 4, Section  4.69 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires a 
minimum distance between principal residential buildings of 16.25 ft. for this lot.  The 
applicant is proposing 15.15 ft.  Therefore, a variance of 1.10 ft. is requested. 
 
Mr. Lenhart explained the applicant proposes to build a rear two-story addition to an 
existing non-conforming house.  They are continuing the second-story addition straight 
up.  In response to Mr. Miller, Mr. Lenhart affirmed the granting of this variance would 
not adversely affect the residence to the west in either a renovation or a rebuild 
scenario.  That owners of that residence would already have to come before the BZA for 
a variance for minimum distance between principal structures. 
 
Mr. Jeff Klatt with Krieger Klatt Architects spoke for the homeowner, Mr. James Stanley.  
They are proposing to construct a 1,488 sq. ft. addition to the rear of the home over two 
levels.  He presented photographs to clarify the area in question.  A practical difficulty 
exists for both variances because the home is existing, non-conforming. Their goal is to 
stack the new addition directly above the existing first-floor footprint to take advantage 
of the existing load bearing conditions. 
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They are also proposing an addition to the back of the home which they have stepped in 
to lessen the variance. 
 
Mr. Klatt noted the variances are necessary to allow the homeowner to construct the 
addition in a logical, straight forward manner.  Further, the applicant has reached out to 
the neighbor to the west and they approve the addition. 
 
At 7:43 p.m. there were no comments from members of the audience.  
 
Motion by Mr. Lyon  
Seconded by Mr. Jones in regard to 528 Abbey St., Appeal 16-02, to approve the 
variances as advertised.  The appellant seeks a variance under Chapter 126, 
Article 2, Section 2.06 of the Zoning Ordinance for a side yard setback of 3.43 ft.  
and a variance under Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.69 (C) of the Zoning 
Ordinance, minimum distance between principal residential buildings, of 1.1 ft. 
 
Mr. Lyon believes that strict compliance in this case would be unduly 
burdensome in that the house is existing and the applicant seeks to build on top 
of it.  He also would indicate that this is not self-created, in that the house has 
been there for a number of years and the appellant has done some amount of 
mitigation to reduce the side yard setback variance on intrusion to the neighbor's 
light and space. 
 
He believes it does substantial justice to both the appellant and the surrounding 
neighbors.  The motion is tied to the plans as submitted. 
 
Mr. Miller spoke in support.  He added that by approving this motion there would 
be no penalty paid by the adjacent land owner for either a renovation or a re-build 
of the home to the west. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas: Lyon, Jones, Canvasser, Grove, Judd, Miller, Morganroth 
Nays:  None 
Absent:  Hart, Lillie 

T# 01-04-16 
 
CORRESPONDENCE  
 
Vice Chairman Judd noted correspondence was provided to board members in the form 
of e-mails concerning property that is not before the BZA and that doesn't require any 
comment or action on the board's part or individually. However, he always pays 
attention to these things because one never knows what may be coming this way.   
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T# 01-05-16 

 
GENERAL BUSINESS  
 

T# 01-06-16 
 
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA (no one spoke) 
 

T# 01-07-16 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
No further business being evident, the board members passed a motion to adjourn at 
7:52 p.m. 
 
 
 
            
      Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official   
           



CASE DESCRIPTION 

1247 Bird Ave. (16-03) 

Hearing date: February 9, 2016 
 
The owners of the property known as 1247 Bird Ave request the following 
variance to allow for the construction of a house addition less than the required 
minimum front and side yard setbacks, distance between principal residential 
buildings, allowable overhang projection. 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.10 of the Zoning Ordinance requires 
a minimum front yard setback distance of 21.80’ for this lot. The applicant 
is proposing 20.00’. Therefore, a variance of 1.80’ is requested. 

B. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.10 of the Zoning Ordinance requires 
a minimum side yard setback of 5.00’ for this lot. The applicant is 
proposing 3.07’. Therefore, a variance of 1.93’ is requested. 

C. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.69 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance 
requires a minimum of 14.00’ between principal buildings for this lot. The 
applicant is proposing 10.77’. Therefore, a variance of 3.23’ is requested. 

D. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.30 (C-2) of the Zoning Ordinance 
allows overhangs to project 0.84’ feet into the west required side yard 
setback for this property. Due to the existing homes nonconforming 
setback, the existing overhang projects 2.07’ into the required open 
space. With 1.59’ feet proposed, a variance of 1.59’ feet is requested.   
 

 
Staff Notes: Existing house was built in 1928. The applicants had a house fire 
in the summer of 2015 and want to renovate house with a new 2nd story and 
rear addition.  

 
 
 

This property is zoned R-3. 
 
 
 
 
 

Scott Lenhart       

____________________________________________ 
Scott Lenhart 
Assistant Building Official 

 













CASE DESCRIPTION 

 

555 S. Old Woodward, Case Number: 16-04 

Hearing date: February 9, 2016 
 

The owners of the property known as 555 S. Old Woodward request the 
Board of Zoning Appeals confirm that their revised plans for a new curtain wall 
proposed on the office building still meets the intent of an interpretation made 
by the Building Official in 2013.   
 

A. Article Chapter 126, Article 8, Section 8.01 (D) of the Zoning Ordinance 
allows for an appeal of a decision of the Building Official. The Building Official 
has determined that revised plans submitted are not in agreement with plans 
submitted and approved in 2013 for an interpretation that was confirmed by 
BZA 

 

Staff Notes: This case is not seeking to reverse a decision of the Building 
Official; rather it is seeking the Board of Zoning Appeals confirmation of a revised 
plan.          

 

There are two buildings located at the subject property. The south 
building is the apartment building and the building to the north is the commercial 
building. The owners of the property proposed new curtain wall systems in 2013 
for both buildings. The Building Official made an interpretation that the curtain 
walls proposed at that time could be considered maintenance, rather than an 
expansion of a nonconforming structure that would require a variance. The 
Board of Zoning Appeals at its July 9, 2013 regular meeting confirmed the 
interpretation as presented and tied it to the prints, pictures and renderings from 
which the interpretation was based.  

 

The owners have recently revised their plans for the new curtain walls. 
The Building Official has determined that the revised plan for the south building 
is in accordance with the interpretation made 2013. However, the plan for the 
north building proposes a different curtain wall system than originally proposed 
in 2013. The revised plans meet the intent of the interpretation except that the 
design is a different system than the BZA tied its confirmation to back in 2013. I 
have included for reference a copy of the 2013 interpretation, minutes from the 
7/9/2013 BZA meeting and minutes of the 10/21/2015 Design Review Board 
meeting pertaining to the revised design.    
 

 
 
 
 

 
______________________________________________ 
Bruce R. Johnson 
Building Official 

 
. 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

Building Division 
 
DATE:   July 1, 2013 
 
TO:   Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM:  Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official 
 
SUBJECT: 555 S. Old Woodward Renovation 
 
 
This report is to inform the Board of Zoning Appeals of a proposed renovation to the exterior of 
the existing building complex located at 555 S. Old Woodward. The buildings at this property 
are legal nonconforming in regards to building height. In response to concerns expressed by 
the City Commission, Planning Board, and residents of poor visual appearance of the exterior of 
the buildings, the owners have decided to renovate the exteriors of the buildings. The 
paragraphs below will discuss the proposed renovation and the attached renderings will visually 
detail the project. I am seeking confirmation from the Board of Zoning Appeals that the 
proposed renovation will be considered maintenance not an enlargement.  
 
The existing complex consists of two buildings. The building located on the north side of the 
property is used for commercial purposes and the building to the South for residential. The 
commercial building is 7 stories and 77.5 feet tall. The residential building is 15 stories and 
141.83 feet in height. If the property were developed utilizing the provisions of the today’s 
ordinance, the provisions of the D4 Overlay District would be applicable. The maximum height 
for the commercial building would be 4 stories and 58 feet to the surface of the flat roof. The 
residential building could have 5 stories and 58 feet to the surface of its flat roof. Accordingly, 
the upper 19.5 feet of the commercial building and the upper 83.83 feet of the residential 
building are legal nonconforming. Other than their height, both buildings conform to all other 
ordinance requirements.  
 
Article 06 of the Zoning Ordinance regulates nonconforming buildings. In accordance with 
Section 6.02, nonconforming buildings are allowed to continue as long as they are maintained 
in good condition. A previously mentioned, the City has been encouraging the owners of the 
subject property to maintain their buildings and improve their overall appearance. The owners 
hired the design firm of Smith Group JJR to develop plans to renovate the exterior of both 
buildings.  
 
The attached renderings and plan sections were recently presented to me by Brooke Smith of 
Smith Group JJR. During this meeting it was explained to me that the design concept is to 
install a new curtain wall system in front of the existing one. The new system will eliminate air 
and water infiltration the building has been plagued with from the beginning, will bring it into 
compliance with today’s wind load requirements, and will dramatically improve the buildings 
appearance as suggested by the City. Installing the new curtain wall first will allow the 
residents/occupants to remain in place during construction. The new system is designed to 
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properly transfer wind loads through girder beams into the buildings columns. The new system 
with its contrasting colors adds depth to the façade improving the buildings appearance. Once 
the new curtain wall is installed, the existing windows will be removed from within each unit 
and then the opening will be finished and trimmed back to the new curtain wall assembly 
creating a window box.  
 
The depth of the new window box measured from the existing windows to the new glazing is 16 
inches. The depth of the new curtain wall measured from the existing one varies from 16 inches 
to 20 inches where new brick veneer is utilized. While the new curtain wall system will be 
installed on the building, it will not increase the usable space within the building itself. In other 
words, the existing occupancy square footage of the building will remain the same. The 
question becomes whether or not the new curtain wall can be considered maintenance.    
 
As mentioned earlier, the building complies with all other ordinance provisions except for its 
height. The new curtain wall will comply with all ordinance regulations including setbacks. The 
existing curtain wall is at the end of its useful life, does not comply with current wind load 
requirements, and needs to be replaced. The new curtain wall is designed to a minimum depth 
to install girder beams to properly transfer the wind loads in accordance with the code. Leaving 
the existing curtain wall in place provides space for insulation necessary to meet energy code 
requirements and provides protection to the occupants in the building during construction. All of 
these facts indicate that the new curtain wall is being installed to maintain the building in good 
condition and therefore should be considered maintenance. Accordingly, application to the 
Board of Zoning Appeals would not be necessary.    
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ROLLCALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Judd, Jones, Conlin, Grove, Judd, Lyon, Miller 
Nays: None 
Absent:  Hughes       
 

T# 07-42-13 
 

CORRESPONDENCE (none) 
 

T# 07-43-13 
 

GENERAL BUSINESS  
 
 Building Official Report:  Exterior repair/improvements at 555 S. Old Woodward 

Ave. 
 
Mr. Johnson explained the issue is whether the repair/improvements are considered 
maintenance of the building and not an expansion of a non-conforming use.  The 
building is non-conforming because it does not meet the current height requirement.  In 
order to accomplish the goals of eliminating water leaks, air infiltration, and to improve 
the building’s overall appearance, this is the minimum dimension they would need to 
come out.  The proposal is not an addition to the building; it is a new curtain wall right 
along side of the one that is there.  
 
He feels this is maintenance and therefore does not require a variance.  They are doing 
the least possible to achieve their maintenance goals and comply with the advanced 
Code requirements.  Floor area will not be increased.  Further, if the building was the 
right height this would be a non-issue. There is no problem with distance to the property 
line.  It was agreed that this determination will be helpful down the road in working with 
other building owners. 
 
Motion by Mr. Lyon 
Seconded by Mr. Jones in regard to the building official’s memorandum of July 1, 
2013 with respect to the 555 S. Old Woodward Ave. renovation, he would move to 
confirm the interpretation of the building official that the proposed project to re-
skin the exterior of the building falls under maintenance of an existing non-
conformance and not expansion of an existing non-conformance.  He would tie 
the motion as far as possible to the prints, pictures, and renderings provided by 
the building official tonight. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLLCALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Lyon, Jones, Conlin, Grove, Judd. Lillie, Miller 
Nays: None 
Absent:  Hughes 
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T# 07-44-13 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
No further business being evident, the board members passed a motion to adjourn at  
11:25 p.m. 
 
            
      Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official   
           



 DESIGN REVIEW BOARD 
MINUTES OF OCTOBER 21, 2015 

Municipal Building Commission Room 
151 Martin, Birmingham, Michigan 

             
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the Design Review Board (“DRB”) held 
Wednesday, October 21, 2015. Chairman John Henke called the meeting to 
order at 7:20 p.m. 
 
Present: Chairman John Henke; Board Members Mark Coir, Natalia Dukas, 

Thomas Trapnell, Michael Willoughby; Student Representative 
Patrick Rogers 

 
Absent: Board Members Keith Deyer, Shelli Weisberg; Student 

Representative Zoe Bowers,  
 
Administration: Matthew Baka, Sr. Planner 
  Carole Salutes, Recording Secretary 
 

10-21-15 
 

The chairman offered the option of postponement to the applicant because a 
motion would require an affirmative vote by four board members out of the five 
that were present. The applicant wished to go forward this evening. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
DRB Minutes of October 7, 2015  
 
Motion by Mr. Willoughby 
Seconded by Ms. Dukas to approve the DRB Minutes of October 7, 2015 as 
presented. 
  
Motion carried, 5-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Willoughby, Dukas, Coir, Henke, Trapnell 
Nays: None 
Absent:  Deyer, Weisberg 
 

10-22-15  
 

DESIGN REVIEW 
555 S. Old Woodward Ave. 
Office and residential building 

Zoning:  B-4 Business Residential 
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Proposal:  The applicant proposes to renovate both the office and residential 
wings of the 555 Building by installing new glass curtain walls. The two buildings 
consist of lower level and first-story retail spaces and a three-story parking 
garage. The northern building contains three stories of offices and the southern 
building contains 11 stories of residential apartments. On the residential building 
(south) the applicant is proposing to remove the existing windows and install a 
new glass curtain wall at approximately 1 ft. from the existing curtain wall. The 
new curtain walls will begin above the parking garage levels.  
 
North Building (Office):  The applicant proposes to replace the existing windows 
on the three office stories of the north building and add a single pane glass 
sunscreen over the existing curtain wall. The new windows are proposed to be 1 
in. double insulated glass in the existing aluminum frames. The new glass curtain 
wall is proposed to be comprised of ¼ in. single glazed fixed vision glass that is 
slightly tinted. The glass curtain wall is proposed to extend approximately 3 ft. 
from the existing curtain wall. The new curtain wall is proposed to be 
separated into 7 ft. wide sections of glass that that are connected by aluminum 
mullions. There are two sizes of mullions proposed; larger 6 in. mullions will 
divide groupings of the 7 ft. sections. 
 
On the Woodward Ave. side the proposal is predominately the same with the 
exception of the large section of concrete in the middle of the building. The new 
glass curtain wall is proposed to be mounted on the east and west sides of the 
building only. 
 
South Building (residential):  On the residential section of the proposal the 
applicant is proposing a new curtain wall that will extend the existing curtain wall 
1 ft. 1 in. from the current façade. The existing windows are proposed to be 
removed. The new curtain wall is proposed to be a combination of 1 in. double 
insulated fixed vision glass and 1 in. double insulate operable awning windows.  
Beneath the clear glass windows the proposal shows slightly tinted fixed glass 
with a metal “shadow box” set behind the glass. The mullions on the new curtain 
wall are proposed to match the 6 in. and 2 ¼ in. mullions proposed for the north 
building with similar 7 ft. spacing. The new glass curtain wall is proposed to be 
mounted on the east and west sides of the building only. 
 
The building official has ruled that the applicant can add a minimum amount to 
the building to improve it.  Anything beyond that would exceed his interpretation 
of the Ordinance. However, he has said that the office side of this building 
exceeds his original ruling and increases the non-conformance.  Therefore, any 
approval tonight would have to be conditional upon meeting with the building 
official and/or getting a variance for height and depth of the glazing from the 
Board of Zoning Appeals ("BZA"). 
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Mr. Bob Ziegelman, Luckenbach Ziegelman Architects, showed slides that mainly 
addressed the office side of the building.  In their original authorization dated 09-
08-2013 the DRB granted approval for repair and maintenance of the 555 Office 
Building.  Tonight they are requesting approval to amend the repair and 
maintenance plan to include both the office building and the residential structure 
and encompass the entire 555 Gateway complex. The double wall system must 
adhere to OSHA standards which mandate it be placed 3 ft. away from the 
building to allow for maintenance.  Because of the workable glazing on the 
apartment building the new curtain wall can be placed up against the building 
with no problem as to maintenance.  The curtain wall structure will be hung from 
columns at the roofline.  It is tied back at every floor on the way down for wind 
shear. 
 
Mr. Willoughby noted that the proposal for the office side is a highly effective way 
to reduce energy cost and be able to maintain the glass on both the new curtain 
wall and the existing curtain wall.  He supported the proposal and encouraged 
the BZA and/or Mr. Johnson to approve it.  Ms. Dukas and Mr. Coir concurred. 
 
Motion by Mr. Willoughby 
Seconded by Ms. Dukas to approve the new curtain wall for 555 S. Old 
Woodward Ave. apartment building as submitted, and approval for the 
office building with the condition that it is approved by Mr. Johnson or the 
BZA. 
 
There were no comments from the public on that motion at 7:44 p.m. 
  
Motion carried, 5-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Willoughby, Dukas, Coir, Henke, Trapnell 
Nays: None 
Absent:  Deyer, Weisberg 
 

10-23-15 
 

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 

A. Staff Reports 
 

-- Administrative Approvals  
 
 34901 Woodward Ave. - One set of non-lit, 3 in. deep, Morgan Stanley 

letters, 24.6 ft. overall, along the east elevation facing Woodward Ave.  
 

 1137 S. Adams - Installation of two dimensional signs with accent lighting 
located on the north wall west wall. 
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  525 Southfield Rd., Vasileff Medical Group - Resurface three signs on 

property, one each on the north wall, west wall, and one two sided on the 
NW corner of property. 

 
 34120 Woodward Ave. - Install wall signage on the front and side of the 

building. 
 

-- Violation Notices (none)  
  
B. Communications 
 
-- Commissioners’ Comments  
 
Ms. Dukas commented that the proposed signage for Vasileff Medical Group 
does not seem particularly appropriate for a residential area because of the 
color selections.  Mr. Willoughby thought the sign would have been more 
compatible with its surroundings if it blended with the building.  If a sign 
contrasts with the building it would be best for it to come before the board. 

 
10-24-15 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
No further business being evident, the board motioned to adjourn the meeting at 
7:55 p.m. 
 
 
 
Matthew Baka 
Sr. Planner     
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